
NO. 21-1676
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Appellee,

vs.

NELSON FLORES,
Appellant.

AN APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CRAWFORD COUNTY

HONORABLE ZACHARY HINDMAN, JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NELSON FLORES
Appellant,

CHRISTOPHER J. ROTH, #AT0010491
ROTH WEINSTEIN, LLC
1213 Jones St.
Omaha, NE 68102
P: (712) 310-7859
F: (402) 615-6223
Roth@RothWeinstein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	27
A. The District Court erred when it found good cause for the State’s motion to continue trial beyond the speedy trial deadline.....	27
B. The District Court erred when it allowed the admission of the 2016 Project Harmony forensic interview under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.106.....	32
C. The District Court erred when it allowed the admission of the same alleged co-conspirator statements it had previously ruled inadmissible.....	39
D. There was insufficient evidence to find Mr. Flores guilty when the State’s entire case was based upon the credibility of one witness.....	42
E. The District Court erred when it overruled Mr. Flores’ motion for a new trial because the jury’s verdict was contrary to the evidence presented.....	44

F. Mr. Flores’ Trial Counsel was ineffective when he failed to object to witness vouching by the State’s expert forensic interviewer.....45

CONCLUSION.....50

REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA CASELAW

Ennenga v. State, 812 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2012).....28

State v. Adney, 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa App. 2001).....45

State v. Austin, 585 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 1998).....35

State v. Barnhardt, 919 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa App. 2018).....49

State v. Bond, 340 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 1983).....27

State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011).....42

State v. Campbell, 714 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2006).....27

State v. Canal, 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009).....46

State v. Clark, 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012).....46

State v. Davis, 858 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa App. 2014).....34

State v. Dullard, 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003).....39

State v. Elliott, 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011).....39

State v. Ellis, 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....44

State v. Gilmore, 132 N.W. 53 (Iowa 1911).....39

State v. Greene, 595 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999).....46

State v. Heard, 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019).....44

State v. Hopkins, 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998).....46

State v. Hrbek, 336 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1983).....47

<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	33, 34, 39
<i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 856 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2014).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Jentz</i> , 853 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa App. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 239 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1976).....	41
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008).....	46
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 897 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 637 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 2001).....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986).....	47
<i>State v. Puffinbarger</i> , 540 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa App. 1995).....	40
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 895 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2017).....	42
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	44
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 288 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980).....	42
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 587 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1998).....	45
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 881 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2016).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	42
<i>State v. Veverka</i> , 938 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2020).....	32
<i>State v. Westeen</i> , 591 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1999).....	46
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	42
<i>State v. Zieman</i> , 829 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa App. 2013).....	34
<i>Washington v. Scurr</i> , 304 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1981).....	47

FEDERAL CASELAW

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972).....29

Fong Yue Ting, 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....31

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....46

United States v. Baron, 602 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1979).....35, 36

United States v. Castro-Cabrera, 534 F.Supp.2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....34

OTHER STATE CASELAW

People v. Betka, 992 N.Y.S.2d 634 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2014).....31

State v. Chavez–Romero, 285 P.3d 195 (Wash. App. 2012).....31

State v. Montes-Mata, 292 Kan. 367, 253 P.3d 354 (Kan. 2011).....31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Am. 6.....45

Iowa Const. Art. 1 §10.....45

STATUTES

Iowa Code §706.1.....14

Iowa Code §709.1.....13, 14

Iowa Code §709.3(1)(b).....13

Iowa Code §709.4(1)(b)(3)(d).....14

Iowa Code §709.8(1)(a).....13

Iowa Code §709.8(2)(a).....13

Iowa Code §709.11.....	13
Iowa Code §709.14.....	14
Iowa Code §711.4(1)(a).....	14
Iowa Code §711.4(2).....	14
Iowa Code §719.3.....	14
Iowa Code §720.3.....	14
Iowa Code §720.4.....	14
Iowa Code §728.2.....	14
Iowa Code §903B.1.....	13, 14
Iowa Code §903B.2.....	13

IOWA COURT RULES

IA R. Cr. P. 2.19(8)(a).....	42
Ia. R. Cr. P. 2.33(2)(b).....	13, 14
Ia. R. Cr. P. 2.33(2)(c).....	13
Ia. R. Cr. P. 2.54.....	19
IA R. Ev. 5.106.....	33, 37
IA. R. Ev. 5.702.....	47
Ia. R. Ev. 5.801(d)(1)(B).....	17
Ia. R. Ev. 5.801(d)(2)(E).....	39
Ia. R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	12
